

Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosovo - Republic of Kosovo Kuvendi - Skupština - Assembly

Law No. 05/L -059

ON RATIFICATION OF THE BILATERAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOSOVO AND THE GOVERNMENT OF GRAND DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG ON THE DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION PROJECT "KSV/017: HEALTH SUPPORT PROGRAMME IN KOSOVO (PHASE II)"

Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo,

Pursuant to Articles 18 and 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Adopts:

LAW ON RATIFICATION OF THE BILATERAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOSOVO AND THE GOVERNMENT OF GRAND DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG FOR THE DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION PROJECT "KSV/017: HEALTH SUPPORT PROGRAMME IN KOSOVO (PHASE II)"

Article 1 Purpose

Aiming to fulfil the legal procedures provided for in Article 4, paragraph 2 of Law No. 04/L-052 on International Agreements, this Law ratifies the Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kosovo and the Government of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg on the development cooperation project "KSV/017: Health Support Programme in Kosovo (Phase II)".

Article 2

Ratification of Agreement for the development cooperation project "KSV/017: Health Support Program in Kosovo (Phase II)"The Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kosovo and the Government of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg on the development cooperation project "KSV/017: Health Support Programme in Kosovo (Phase II)" hereby ratified.

Article3 Obligations of the Republic of Kosovo

1. Upon ratification of the Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kosovo and the Government of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg on the development cooperation project named: "KSV/017: Health Support Programme in Kosovo (Phase II)", the Government of the Republic of Kosovo will carry out all obligations arising from the ratified agreement.

2. The Government of the Republic of Kosovo is required to fulfil all conditions and obligations including the financial ones arising from the Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kosovo and the Government of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg on the development cooperation project named : "KSV/017: Health Support Programme in Kosovo (Phase II)".

Article 4 Entry into force

This Law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No.05/L - 059 30 November 2015

President of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo

Kadri VESELI